This is the risk that the final salary at the time of cessation of service is greater than
expectation. Since the benefit is calculated on the basis of final salary, the benefit
amount increases proportionately. In order to minimise the risk the actuary of the
Holding Company uses past pattern which provides basis to form a reliable estimate.

This is the risk that withdrawals may be higher or lower than actuarial assumptions. The
final effect could go either way depending on the beneficiaries’ service / age
distribution and the benefit. The Holding Company ensures the availability of
sufficient liquid funds in the gratuity fund and makes regular contributions to minimise
the risk.

This is the risk of investments underperforming and not being sufficient to meet
liabilities. However, the trustees of the fund have a practice to invest the amounts in
government securities that are secured.

Final salary risk

Withdrawal risk

Mortality risk

Investment risk

-------------  Rupees  --------------

Increase in
assumoption

Defined benifit obligation
Change in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Impact on defined benefit obligation

24.13 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in principal actuarial assumptions is as
 follows:

 Discount rate  1.0%  291,276,841   331,763,264
 Salary growth rate  1.0%  330,141,119   292,389,105

Notes to and Forming Part of the Consolidated
Financial Statements
For The Year Ended June 30, 2024

Annual Report 2024 204

--------------------------------------------------- Rupees ---------------------------------------------------
Minimum lease

Payments
Principal

outstanding

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 to
year 10

 Defined benefit obligation  32,765,896  57,388,066  40,898,731  79,511,793  33,632,418  271,332,147

24.15 The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 6.5 years.

24.16 The information provided in notes 24.1 to 24.14 have been obtained from the details provided by

the actuary of the Holding Company.

------------------  Rupees -----------------
Note 2024 2023

------------------  Rupees -----------------
Note 2024 2023

25 REDEEMABLE CAPITAL - PARTICIPATORY AND UNSECURED

 Certificates of Musharika (COM) 25.1 4,287,535,000  2,896,605,000
 Profit payable on redeemable capital  121,016,639  78,036,728
   4,408,551,639  2,974,641,728

 Less: current portion of redeemable capital 25.2 (4,266,151,639) (2,795,141,728)
   142,400,000  179,500,000

25.1 These carry estimated share of profit ranging between Re. 0.5479 to Re. 0.6025 per thousand per

day (20.0% to 21.99% per annum) (2023:  Re 0.3425 to Re. 0.5784 per thousand per day (12.5% to
21.11% per annum) and are due to mature latest by April 05, 2029 (2023: December 23, 2027).

25.1.1 This includes COM issued to key management personnel amounting to Rs. 42.250 million (2023: Rs.
28.450 million) at the rate ranging from 20.25% to 21.05% (2023: 18.00% to 19.05%) per annum.

25.2 Current portion of redeemable capital

 Current portion of Certificates of Musharika   4,144,046,639   2,533,936,728
 Payable to holders of matured Certificates of Musharika 25.2.1  122,105,000   261,205,000
  25  4,266,151,639   2,795,141,728

25.2.1 These represent amounts with respect to already matured certificates against which respective

customer's request for encashment along with original certificates are pending.

 The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to
significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit
obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period)
has been applied as when calculating the gratuity liability recognised within the consolidated